RESOLUTION #24-03-18-01

SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING TO PARTIALLY VACATE CERTAIN EASEMENTS IN THE PLAT OF SUERAI

WHEREAS, the City Council pursuant to Section 12.06 of the City Charter desires to consider the vacation of easements as described:

The east 10' of the 20' drainage and utility easement adjacent to the west line of Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 1, Suerai, Scott County, Minnesota.

The west 10' of the 20' drainage and utility easement adjacent to the east line of Lots 1, 2, and 3, Block 1, Suerai, Scott County, Minnesota.

The south 5' of the 10' drainage and utility easement adjacent to the north line of Lot 3, Block 1, Suerai, Scott County, Minnesota.

The south 5' of the 10' drainage and utility easement adjacent to the north line of Lot 2, Block 1, Suerai, Scott County, Minnesota.

The south 5' of the 10' drainage and utility easement adjacent to the north line of Lot 1, Block 1, Suerai, Scott County, Minnesota.

The north 5' of the 10' drainage and utility easement adjacent to the south line of Lot 3, Block 1, Suerai, Scott County, Minnesota.

The north 5' of the 10' drainage and utility easement adjacent to the south line of Lot 2, Block 1, Suerai, Scott County, Minnesota.

The north 10' of the 20' drainage and utility easement adjacent to the south line of Lot 1, Block 1, Suerai, Scott County, Minnesota.

And as depicted on the attached Exhibit A.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF NEW PRAGUE, SCOTT AND LESUEUR COUNTIES, MINNESOTA:

- 1. The City Council will consider the vacation of those partial drainage and utility easements as identified in this resolution and on the attached exhibit and a public hearing shall be held on such proposed vacation on the 15th day of April, 2024, before the City Council in the City Hall located at 118 Central Ave. N., New Prague, Minnesota at 6:00 p.m. or shortly thereafter.
- 2. The City Clerk is hereby directed to give published, posted and mailed notice of such hearing as required by law.

Duane J. Jirik, Mayor	
ATTEST:	

Passed by the City Council on this 18th day of March, 2024.

Joshua M. Tetzlaff, City Administrator

EXHIBIT A

